
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 5 December 
2016
Meeting time: 14.45

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(14.45)

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3
(14.45 - 14.50) (Pages 1 - 2) 

CLA(5)-14-16 – Paper 1 - Statutory Instruments with clear reports

Negative Resolution Instruments

SL(5)038 - The Caseins and Caseinates (Wales) Regulations 2016
 

SL(5)039 - The Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (Amendment and Transitional 
Provisions) Order 2016

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Paper(s) to note
(14.50 - 14.55)

 
Written statement by the Counsel General for Wales: Counsel General's written 
submissions to the Supreme Court - the Article 50 litigation 

(Pages 3 - 31)

CLA(5)-14-16 – Paper 2 - Written statement by the Counsel General for Wales: 
Counsel General’s written submissions to the Supreme Court - the Article 50 
litigation
CLA(5)-14-16 – Paper 3 - Counsel General’s written submissions to the Supreme 
Court - the Article 50 litigation

Report by the Wales Governance Centre: Reshaping the Senedd 
(Pages 32 - 57)

CLA(5)-14-16 – Paper 4 - Report by the Wales Governance Centre: Reshaping the 
Senedd

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(14.55)  

(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or 
recommendations of a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take 
evidence from any person.

5 Wales Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum
(14.55 - 15.25) (Pages 58 - 60) 

CLA(5)-14-16 – Paper 5 – Draft report

Date of the next meeting 
Monday 12 December 2016



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
5 December 2016

SL(5)038 – The Caseins and Caseinates (Wales) Regulations 2016

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations implement EU Directive 2015/2203 relating to caseins and 
caseinates intended for human consumption.

The Regulations, among other things:

- prescribe definitions and standards for certain casein products,

- prohibit the use of any casein or caseinate in the preparation of food if it does 
not comply with particular standards,

- impose an obligation on each county council or county borough council to 
enforce the Regulations in its area.

Parent Act: Food Safety Act 1990

Date Made: 20 November 2016

Date Laid: 25 November 2016

Coming into force date: 22 December 2016

SL(5)039 – The Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (Amendment and 
Transitional Provisions) Order 2016

Procedure: Negative

This Order amends the Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (set out in Schedule 2 to 
the Firemen’s Pension Scheme Order 1992 as it has effect in Wales) (“the Scheme”).

Article 2(2) removes the obligation on firefighters to pay contributions for the period 
after they have reckoned the maximum permissible pension entitlement until they 
reach age 50, the minimum age to draw benefits. The change takes effect from 1 
December 2006. Section 12 of the Superannuation Act 1972 permits provisions to 
have retrospective effect.

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56644/SL5038%20-%20The%20Caseins%20and%20Caseinates%20Wales%20Regulations%202016.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/16/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56647/SL5039%20-%20The%20Firefighters%20Pension%20Wales%20Scheme%20Amendment%20and%20Transitional%20Provisions%20Order%2020.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1992/129/contents/made


Articles 2(3) and 3 make provision for the repayment of any such contributions paid 
between 1 December 2006 and the date this Order comes into force. 

Parent Act: Superannuation Act 1972

Date Made: 22 November 2016

Date Laid: 25 November 2016

Coming into force date: 31 December 2016

Pack Page 2

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/11/contents


1

WRITTEN STATEMENT 
BY

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT

TITLE 
Counsel General’s written submissions to the Supreme Court-  the 
Article 50 litigation

DATE 25 November 2016

BY Mick Antoniw AM, Counsel General for Wales

I have today filed my printed case with the Supreme Court and am including a copy of that 
case.  In outline and from a Welsh perspective, I have sought to argue that the process of 
withdrawing from the EU must, and may only, be carried out consistently with the 
appropriate legal and constitutional arrangements. In my case, I submit that the prerogative 
power cannot be used to give notification under Article 50.

As I have emphasised before, I am not seeking to reverse the referendum result. The Welsh 
Government’s position is that that result should be respected.

However, the process of withdrawal raises issues of profound importance in relation to the 
constitutional arrangements of the United Kingdom and the legal framework for devolution.

First, giving notification will modify the legislative competence of the National Assembly and 
the powers of members of the Welsh Government under the Government of Wales Act 
2006, our devolution framework.

Secondly, any modification of the Assembly’s legislative competence will engage the Sewel 
Convention. The UK Government does not have the power to short-circuit this important 
mechanism for dialogue between the democratically elected National Assembly and 
Parliament, by using the prerogative in this way.

In my view, an Act of Parliament is required for the UK Government to give notice under 
Article 50.

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 1 

UKSC 2016/196 

IN THE SUPREME COURT  

ON APPEAL FROM THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 

QUEEN’S BENCH DIVISION 

DIVISIONAL COURT 

 

BETWEEN 

 

THE QUEEN 

    on the application of 

(1) GINA MILLER 

(2) DEIR TOZETTI DOS SANTOS 

Respondents 

- an
[...]
 Con

Bridgend & Vale of G West 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con

Caerfyrddin 2 PC, 1 Lab 2 PC, 1 Lab 1 PC, 1 Lab, 1 Con

Caerphilly 2 Lab, 1 PC 1 Lab, 1 PC, 1 UKIP 1 Lab, 1 PC, 1 UKIP

Cardiff North 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con

Cardiff South & East 2 Lab, 1 LD 2 Lab, 1 LD 2 Lab, 1 LD

Cardiff West 2 Lab, 1 PC 2 Lab, 1 PC 1 Lab, 1 PC, 1 Con

Ceredigion & Gog. Sir Benfro 2 PC, 1 LD 2 PC, 1 LD 2 PC, 1 LD

Colwyn & Conwy 1 Con, 1 Lab, 1 PC 1 Con, 1 Lab, 1 PC 1 Con, 1 Lab, 1 PC

Cynon Valley & Pontypridd 2 Lab, 1 PC 2 Lab, 1 PC 2 Lab, 1 PC

De Clwyd & Gog. Sir Faldwyn 1 Con, 1 Lab, 1 PC 1 Con, 1 Lab, 1 PC 1 Con, 1 Lab, 1 PC

Flint & Rhuddlan 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con

Gogledd Clwyd & Gwynedd 2 PC, 1 Con 1 PC, 1 Con, 1 Lab 1 PC, 1 Con, 1 Lab

Gower & Swansea West 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con

Llanelli & Lliw 2 Lab, 1 PC 2 Lab, 1 PC 2 Lab, 1 PC

Merthyr Tydfil & Rhymney 2 Lab, 1 UKIP 2 Lab, 1 UKIP 1 Lab, 1 UKIP, 1 PC

Monmouthshire 2 Con, 1 Lab 2 Con, 1 Lab 2 Con, 1 Lab

Neath & Aberavon 2 Lab, 1 PC 2 Lab, 1 PC 2 Lab, 1 PC

Newport 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con

Ogmore & Port Talbot 3 Lab 2 Lab, 1 PC 2 Lab, 1 PC

Rhondda & Llantrisant 2 PC, 1 Lab 2 PC, 1 Lab 2 PC, 1 Lab

South Pembrokeshire 2 Con, 1 Lab 2 Con, 1 Lab 2 Con, 1 Lab

Swansea East 3 Lab 2 Lab, 1 UKIP 2 Lab, 1 UKIP

Torfaen 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con

Vale of Glamorgan East 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Lab, 1 Con

Wrexham Maelor 2 Lab, 1 Con 2 Con, 1 Lab 2 Con, 1 Lab

Ynys Môn & Arfon 2 PC, 1 Lab 2 PC, 1 Lab 2 PC, 1 Lab

Overall

47 Labour
18 Plaid Cymru
17 Conservative
4 Lib-Dems
1 UKIP

44 Labour
18 Conservative
18 Plaid Cymru
4 Lib-Dems
3 UKIP

41 Labour
20 Conservative
18 Plaid Cymru
4 Lib-Dems
4 UKIP

Gallagher Index Score 16.2 13.4 11.1

Pack Page 57



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 Written statement by the Counsel General for Wales: Counsel General's written submissions to the Supreme Court - the Article 50 litigation
	CLA(5)-14-16 - Paper 3

	3.2 Report by the Wales Governance Centre: Reshaping the Senedd
	5 Wales Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3888

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 5 December 2016

Meeting time: 14.45 - 15.01

Attendance

Category Names

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair)
Assembly Members: | Dai Lloyd AM

David Melding AM

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Naomi Stocks (Second Clerk)
Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 38KB) View as HTML (35KB)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 Apologies were received from Dafydd Elis-Thomas and Nathan Gill. There were no
substitutes.

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57181/5%20December%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57181/5%20December%202016.html?CT=2

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2
or21.3

2.1 SL(5)038 - The Caseins and Caseinates (Wales) Regulations 2016

2.2 SL(5)039 - The Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (Amendment and Transitional

Provisions) Order 2016

2.0a The Committee considered the instruments and was content.

3 Paper(s) to note

3.1 Written statement by the Counsel General for Wales: Counsel General's written

submissions to the Supreme Court - the Article 50 litigation

3.1a The Committee noted the statement.

3.2 Report by the Wales Governance Centre: Reshaping the Senedd

3.2a The Committee noted the report.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

4.1 The Motion was agreed.

5 Wales Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum

5.1 The Committee considered the draft report.



